ORDINANCE No. 187922 AsAmended

*Extend contracts with Veteran Government Services and Commstructure Consulting, LLC for
three years and increase the combined total not to exceed amount by $3,000,000 to provide
telecommunication services (Ordinance; amend Contract Nos. 30001894 and 30003061)

The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The Bureau of Technology Services (BTS) currently contracts with VGS to provide routine
maintenance of telephones and station cabling/jacks and telecommunications closets. This
includes replacing disabled and broken telephone components (cords, receivers, sets) with
City provided spares and deliver the replaced sets to the Telecommunications team. VGS
also moves sets, lines and associated equipment, including monitors and printers from one
location to another, including moves between floors and/or buildings, and completes
telecommunications installations to support office moves and reorganizations. Additional
work performed under this contract also includes installing structured cabling systems to
support high speed voice and data communications, install miscellaneous
telecommunications lines and hardware, and install telephones including designation,
programming and testing.

2. Commstructure Consulting LLC is the primary fiber optic telecommunications engineering
firm for the City's Integrated Regional Network (IRNE) network. Services include
designing all aspects of Outside Plant (OSP) networks, including all fiber optic cabling and
infrastructure that connects major City facilities, including the Portland Building and City
Hall. For each location the City wants to connect to IRNE, Commstructure Consulting LLC
designs the network, using a team of project managers, engineers, and drafters. They create
engineering drawings and requirements that the City posts on its electronic solicitation
system for the purpose of receiving bids from the contracting community to perform the
work. During the design phase, Commstructure coordinates with City bureaus and utility
owners, such as PBOT and PGE on right-of-way and utility location issues.

3. Due to the upcoming Portland Building Reconstruction project, services provided under
both contracts are required for relocating employees out of the Portland Building to a new
location(s) and will also be used as part of the renovation project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute a contract amendment with
Veteran Government Services in the amount of $2,500,000 and a contract amendment with
Commstructure Consulting, LLC in the amount of $500,000, approved as to form by the
City Attorney, and to extend the term of the contacts for an additional three years.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because "the services provided under
both contracts will be needed during the Portland Building Reconstruction project". Therefore,
this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.



187922

‘ Mary Hull Caballero
AUG 0 3 2016 Auditor of the City of Portland

Mayor Charlie Hales By (™ . .
Prepared by: Beth Fox G(O&)\&\’j:ﬂ]\\m \r\éb

Date Prepared: July 15, 2016 Deputy

Passed by the Council:



903

Agenda No

ORDINANCENO. 1879 2 2 As Amended
exRad Title

*Amend contracts with Veteran Government Services.(MGS)and Commstructure Consulting, LLC te-extend-the-
<term for 3Athree) years and increase the not to exceed d amount by Fhree-MitienPottars<$3,000,000y for each
contract[ (Ordinance; amend éontractﬂNo 30001894 30003061)

‘\'OP‘(UV‘de +€le,f:(j\h v(‘\\w‘\uf(’ lar —L’(\.ig\. S

JUL 26 2016
INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED

Commissioner/Auditor:
Mayor Charlie Hales

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mavry Hull Calcollero

IS — ﬁd Eistr_é ( { tiales Auditor of the City of Portland

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz
) N
Position 2/Works - Fish By:

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman

Position 4/Safety - Novick ACTION TAKEN:

BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: OMF Bureau of Technology

Services
Bureau Head: Jeff Baer, CTO@
OMF CAO: Fred Miller ,)( R

o

Prepared by: Beth Fox
Date Prepared: July 19, 2016

Financial Impact & Public
Involvement Statement

Completed D Amends Budget D

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated
in doc

t.
Yes LT No ]

City Auditor Office Approval:

required for Code Ordinances

City Attorney Approval:
required for contract, code, easement,
franchise, comp plan, charter

Council Meeting Date August 3,
2016

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED

AS FOLLOWS:
TIME CERTAIN [ ]

Start time: NAYS

. 1. Fritz 1. Fritz
Total amount of time needed: "

(for presentation, testimony and discussion) % Figh 2 Fish

w 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman

REGULAR Tor Racharl 4. Novick 4. Novick

Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

\\\Qié

Hales Hales




